

No. 22-393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, D.B.A. NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Cross-petitioners,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Cross-respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHARLES J. COOPER

DAVID H. THOMPSON

BRIAN W. BARNES

JOSEPH MASTERMAN

JOHN W. TIENKEN

COOPER & KIRK,

PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

RAYMOND F. TREADWELL

Chief Deputy General

Counsel, Executive

Office of the Governor

ASHLEY MOODY

Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA

Chief Deputy Solicitor

General

EVAN EZRAY

Deputy Solicitor General

ALISON E. PRESTON

Assistant Solicitor General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

henry.whitaker@

myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE CROSS-PETITION
.....5

 I. CROSS-PETITIONERS’ VIEWPOINT-
 DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS NOT WORTHY OF
 REVIEW.....5

 II. CROSS-PETITIONERS’ *ZAUDERER* CLAIM IS NOT
 WORTHY OF REVIEW.....11

 III.GRANTING THE CROSS-PETITION WOULD
 NEEDLESSLY DISTRACT FROM REVIEW OF THE
 QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION.....16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hi- aleah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Comcast of Maine/New Hampshire, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 988 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	16
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	10
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	10
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	15
<i>McChullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	10

<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	16
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	16
<i>Time Warner Ent. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	i, 4, 14

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	2
Fla. Stat. § 106.072	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	2, 7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002.....	7

Other Authorities

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know,”</i> 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)	13
Br. for Appellees, <i>Netchoice LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	12
Br. for the Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University, <i>Netchoice LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	11
